accordingly, no currency risk is anticipated. The Bank takes necessary measures to keep the currency risk at a
minimum level.

ç) Foreign exchange buying rates of the last five working days before the balance sheet date as publicly announced
by the Bank are as follows:

 USD EUR

As of September 30, 2016 - Balance sheet evaluation rate 2,992 3,359
As of September 29, 2016 2,990 3,359
As of September 28, 2016 2,978 3,334
As of September 27, 2016 2,977 3,332
As of September 26, 2016 2,975 3,348
As of September 23, 2016 2,949 3,304

d)  The simple arithmetical average of the major foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank for the thirty days
before the balance sheet date is TL 2,960 for 1 USD (December 2015: TL 2,883), TL 3,317 for 1 EURO (December
2015: TL 3,145).

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risks.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% change in the USD and EURO rates. A negative amount
indicates a decrease effect in profit/loss or equity of the 10% value change of USD and EUR against TL.

% Change in foreign

currency rate Effect on profit / loss Effect on equity

Current
Period

Prior
Period

Current
Period

Prior
Period

USD 10% increase (5.066) 1.547 (190) (210)
USD 10% decrease 5.066 (1.547) 190 210
EURO 10% increase 2.715 4.264 - 859
EURO 10% decrease (2.715) (4.264) - (859)

ALBARAKA TÜRK KATILIM BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2016
(Thousand of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

 32

III. Explanations on currency risk (continued):

Information on currency risk of the Bank:

Current Period EUR USD Other FC(*) Total

Assets
Cash (cash in vault, foreign currency, money in transit,
cheques purchased) and balances with the Central Bank of
Republic of Turkey 703.051 2.468.890 745.502 3.917.443
Banks 277.452 244.077 79.959 601.488
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - 5.553 - 5.553